____________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author: Email: safiq@yahoo.com, msafiudd@uwaterloo.ca;
Physical Review & Research International
3(4): 674-687, 2013
SCIENCEDOMAIN international
Microstructure of Self-Consolidating High
Strength Concrete Incorporating Palm Oil Fuel

maximum bulk density of aggregate blends and it was 0.50 for all SCHSC mixes. The
HRWR dosages were fixed to ensure that the concretes had self-consolidation capacity
(slump flow in the range of 600–800 mm; the HRWR dosage to achieve this slump flow
varied due to different W/B ratios and POFA contents). The detailed mix proportions for
various SCHSC mixes are given in Table 4. The SCHSC mixes were designated based on
their W/B ratio and POFA content. For example, C25P0 implies an SCHSC mix whose W/B
ratio and POFA content is 0.25 and 0%, respectively.
Table 4. Mix proportions of different concrete mixes
Concrete
type
W/B
ratio
CA FA OPC POFA W HRWR
(kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (% B) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (% B)
C25P0 0.25 780.0 779.7 705.9 0 0 176.5 1.8
C25P10 0.25 772.0 771.4 635.3 10 70.6 176.5 1.845
C25P20 0.25 763.0 761.0 564.7 20 141.2 176.5 1.875
C25P25 0.25 758.0 757.9 529.4 25 176.5 176.5 2
C25P30 0.25 754.0 752.1 494.1 30 211.8 176.5 2.1
C30P0 0.30 834.0 833.2 588.2 0 0 176.5 1.5
C30P10 0.30 827.0 825.6 529.4 10 58.8 176.5 1.575
C30P20 0.30 819.0 817.1 470.6 20 117.6 176.5 1.8
C30P25 0.30 815.0 813.3 441.2 25 147.1 176.5 1.875
C30P30 0.30 811.0 809.9 411.8 30 176.5 176.5 1.925
C35P0 0.35 872.0 871.4 504.2 0 0 176.5 1.2
C35P10 0.35 867.0 865.3 453.8 10 50.4 176.5 1.225
C35P20 0.35 860.0 858.5 403.4 20 100.8 176.5 1.25
C35P25 0.35 856.0 855.5 378.2 25 126.1 176.5 1.5
C35P30 0.35 853.0 851.9 352.9 30 153.3 176.5 1.575
C40P0 0.40 901.0 899.5 441.2 0 0 176.5 1.0
C40P10 0.40 895.0 894.9 397.1 10 44.1 176.5 1.05
C40P20 0.40 890.0 888.2 352.9 20 88.2 176.5 1.2
C40P25 0.40 887.0 885.9 330.9 25 110.3 176.5 1.225
C40P30 0.40 884.0 882.1 308.8 30 132.4 176.5 1.4
2.3 Preparation and Testing of Concretes
The fresh concretes were prepared according to the procedure described in Safiuddin
[3].The concrete was produced with a self-consolidation capacity. Immediately after the
completion of mixing, the slump flow of the fresh concretes was determined to examine their